•  our ratings with credit rating agencies,

  •  the prevailing interest rates being paid by other companies similar to us, and

  •  the overall condition of the financial markets.

  •  pay the purchase price under our pending acquisition of Madison River, which we expect to complete no later
than the end of April 2007, and

  •  in connection with such acquisition, pay Madison River’s indebtedness owed to its syndicated credit facility
lenders.

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
(Unaudited; Dollars in Thousands)

The following table sets forth the following unaudited information as of December 31, 2006:

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” herein and our consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus.

S-8

  •  our actual consolidated capitalization and

  •  our as adjusted consolidated capitalization after giving effect to (i) this offering and (ii) additional
indebtedness to be incurred and contemporaneously refinanced in connection with the Madison River
acquisition.

   As of December 31, 2006
   Actual   As Adjusted

Short-term debt   $ 23,000   $

Long-term debt:
CenturyTel, Inc.

Revolving credit facility(1)   —
Senior notes and debentures(2)   2,380,908   2,380,908
Unamortized net discount   (5,640 )   (5,640 )
Net fair value of derivative instruments   (9,740 )   (9,740 )
Notes offered hereby   —

Total CenturyTel, Inc.   2,365,528
Subsidiaries   202,336   202,336

Total long-term debt   2,567,864
Less: Current maturities(3)   155,012   155,012

Total long-term debt, excluding current maturities   2,412,852

Total stockholders’  equity   3,190,951   3,190,951

Total capitalization   $ 5,781,815   $

(1) At December 31, 2006, we had no borrowings under our $750 million revolving credit facility.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of our outstanding Series D, F, G, H, J, K, L and M
senior notes and debentures. For additional information, please refer to the documents incorporated by
reference described under the caption “Incorporation By Reference” in this prospectus supplement. As
indicated in “Use of Proceeds,” on May 15, 2007, we plan to retire our Series J Notes with additional